
1 
 

Proposed revised motion  
 

(Amendments shown in bold text) 

 

3.1 That the Council is recommended to note: 

3.2 On the 9 December 2021 Council approved the following Council Tax Bases for 2022/23: - 

a) For the whole Council area as 46,194.82, [Item T in the formula in Section 31B of the 

Local Government Finance Act 1992, as amended (the "Act")]; and 

b) For dwellings in the Brixham Town Council area as 6,185.57 to which a Parish precept 

relates. 

3.3 That the Police and Crime Commissioner for Devon and Cornwall, and the Devon and 

Somerset Fire and Rescue Authority have issued precepts to the Council in accordance 

with Section 40 of the Local Government Finance Act 1992 for each category of dwellings 

in the Council’s area as indicated in the table in paragraph 3.6 below.  

That the Council is recommended to approve: 

3.4 The Council Tax requirement for the Council’s own purposes for 2022/23 (excluding 

Brixham Town Council) of £78,072,000. 

3.5 That the following amounts be calculated for the year 2022/23 in accordance with Chapter 

Three of the Act: 

 a) £321,909,600 being the aggregate of the amounts which the Council estimates for the 

items set out in Section 31A(2) of the Act taking into account the precept issued to it by 

Brixham Town Council. 

 b) (£243,458,000) being the aggregate of the amounts which the Council estimates for the 

items set out in Section 31A(3) of the Act. 

 c) £78,451,600 being the amount by which the aggregate at 3.5(a) above exceeds the 

aggregate at 3.5(b) above, calculated by the Council in accordance with Section 31A(4) of 

 

 

Item 13 – Council Tax 2022-2023 
Revised Cabinet Motion 
Council Meeting 3 March 2022  



2 
 

the Act as its Council Tax Requirement for the year (item R in the formula in Section 31B of 

the Act). 

 d) £1,698.28 being the amount at 3.5(c) above (Item R), all divided by Item T (3.2(a) 

above), calculated by the Council, in accordance with Section 31B of the Act, as the basic 

amount of its Council Tax for the year (including Parish precepts).   

 e) £379,600 being the aggregate amount of all special items (Brixham Town Council) 

referred to in Section 34(1) of the Act  

f) £1,690.06 being the amount at 3.5(d) above less the result given by dividing the amount 

at 3.5(e) above by Item T (3.2(a) above), calculated by the Council, in accordance with 

Section 34(2) of the Act, as the basic amount of its Council Tax for the year for dwellings in 

those parts of its area to which no Parish precept relates. 

3.6 That the Council, in accordance with Chapter Three of the Local Government Finance Act 

1992, hereby sets the aggregate amounts shown in the tables below as the amounts of 

Council Tax for 2022/23 for each part of its area and for each of the categories of dwellings. 

 

 Valuation Band 

 A B C D E F G H 

Ratio of each 

band-to-Band D 
6/9 7/9 8/9 9/9 11/9 13/9 15/9 18/9 

 £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ 

Torbay 

Council 

1,126.7

1 

1,314.4

9 

1,502.2

8 

1,690.0

6 

2,065.6

3 

2,441.2

0 

2,816.7

7 

3,380.1

2 

Police and 

Crime 

Commissione

r 

164.37 191.77 219.16 246.56 301.35 356.14 

 

410.93 

 

493.12 

Devon and 

Somerset 

Fire and 

Rescue 

Authority 

61.19 71.39 81.59 91.79 112.19 132.59 152.98 183.58 

Aggregate of 

Council Tax 

Requirement

s ex. Town 

Council 

1,352.2

7 

1,577.6

5 

1,803.0

3 

2,028.4

1 

2,479.1

7 

2,929.9

3 

3,380.6

8 

4,056.8

2 



3 
 

Brixham 

Town Council 
40.91 47.73 54.55 61.37 75.01 88.65 102.28 122.74 

Aggregate of 

Council Tax 

Requirement

s including 

Brixham 

Town Council 

1,393.1

8 

1,625.3

8 

1,857.5

8 

2,089.7

8 

2,554.1

8 

3,018.5

8 

3,482.9

6 

4,179.5

6 

 

Note: Torbay Council’s precept includes the Adult Social Care “precept” set in 2016/17 to 2018/19, 

2020/21 to 2022/23. 

3.7 That it is noted that the Council’s basic amount of Council Tax for 2022/23 is not excessive 

in accordance with principles approved under Section 52ZB Local Government Finance Act 

1992. (Refer to paragraph 5.7) 

3.8 That the Council Tax Support Scheme for 2022/23 (as approved by Council in December 

2021), be revised to incorporate the requirements of the Council Tax (Demand Notices and 

Reduction Schemes) (England) (Amendment) Regulations 2022 as outlined in paragraph 

6.1 in this report. 

3.9 That Council approve the delegation of authority to the Director of Finance, in consultation 

with the Cabinet Member for Corporate and Community Services, to update and implement 

the discretionary policy to facilitate the administration of the Energy Rebate discretionary 

fund. 

 

 

Proposer:  Councillor Cowell 

Seconder:  Councillor Steve Darling 


