## Item 13 – Council Tax 2022-2023 Revised Cabinet Motion

Council Meeting 3 March 2022

## Proposed revised motion

## (Amendments shown in bold text)

- 3.1 That the Council is recommended to note:
- 3.2 On the 9 December 2021 Council approved the following Council Tax Bases for 2022/23:
  - a) For the whole Council area as 46,194.82, [Item T in the formula in Section 31B of the Local Government Finance Act 1992, as amended (the "Act")]; and
  - b) For dwellings in the Brixham Town Council area as 6,185.57 to which a Parish precept relates.
- 3.3 That the Police and Crime Commissioner for Devon and Cornwall, and the Devon and Somerset Fire and Rescue Authority have issued precepts to the Council in accordance with Section 40 of the Local Government Finance Act 1992 for each category of dwellings in the Council's area as indicated in the table in paragraph 3.6 below.
  - That the Council is recommended to approve:
- 3.4 The Council Tax requirement for the Council's own purposes for 2022/23 (excluding Brixham Town Council) of £78,072,000.
- 3.5 That the following amounts be calculated for the year 2022/23 in accordance with Chapter Three of the Act:
  - a) £321,909,600 being the aggregate of the amounts which the Council estimates for the items set out in Section 31A(2) of the Act taking into account the precept issued to it by Brixham Town Council.
  - b) (£243,458,000) being the aggregate of the amounts which the Council estimates for the items set out in Section 31A(3) of the Act.
  - c) £78,451,600 being the amount by which the aggregate at 3.5(a) above exceeds the aggregate at 3.5(b) above, calculated by the Council in accordance with Section 31A(4) of

the Act as its Council Tax Requirement for the year (item R in the formula in Section 31B of the Act).

- d) £1,698.28 being the amount at 3.5(c) above (Item R), all divided by Item T (3.2(a) above), calculated by the Council, in accordance with Section 31B of the Act, as the basic amount of its Council Tax for the year (including Parish precepts).
- e) £379,600 being the aggregate amount of all special items (Brixham Town Council) referred to in Section 34(1) of the Act
- f) £1,690.06 being the amount at 3.5(d) above less the result given by dividing the amount at 3.5(e) above by Item T (3.2(a) above), calculated by the Council, in accordance with Section 34(2) of the Act, as the basic amount of its Council Tax for the year for dwellings in those parts of its area to which no Parish precept relates.
- 3.6 That the Council, in accordance with Chapter Three of the Local Government Finance Act 1992, hereby sets the aggregate amounts shown in the tables below as the amounts of Council Tax for 2022/23 for each part of its area and for each of the categories of dwellings.

	Valuation Band								
	А	В	С	D	E	F	G	Н	
Ratio of each band-to-Band D	6/9	7/9	8/9	9/9	11/9	13/9	15/9	18/9	
	£	£	£	£	£	£	£	£	
Torbay	1,126.7	1,314.4	1,502.2	1,690.0	2,065.6	2,441.2	2,816.7	3,380.1	
Council	1	9	8	6	3	0	7	2	
Police and Crime Commissione r	164.37	191.77	219.16	246.56	301.35	356.14	410.93	493.12	
Devon and Somerset Fire and Rescue Authority	61.19	71.39	81.59	91.79	112.19	132.59	152.98	183.58	
Aggregate of Council Tax Requirement s ex. Town Council	1,352.2 7	1,577.6 5	1,803.0 3	2,028.4	2,479.1 7	2,929.9	3,380.6 8	4,056.8 2	

Brixham Town Council	40.91	47.73	54.55	61.37	75.01	88.65	102.28	122.74
Aggregate of Council Tax Requirement s including Brixham Town Council	1,393.1 8	1,625.3 8	1,857.5 8	2,089.7	2,554.1 8	3,018.5 8	3,482.9 6	4,179.5 6

Note: Torbay Council's precept includes the Adult Social Care "precept" set in 2016/17 to 2018/19, 2020/21 to 2022/23.

- 3.7 That it is noted that the Council's basic amount of Council Tax for 2022/23 is not excessive in accordance with principles approved under Section 52ZB Local Government Finance Act 1992. (Refer to paragraph 5.7)
- 3.8 That the Council Tax Support Scheme for 2022/23 (as approved by Council in December 2021), be revised to incorporate the requirements of the Council Tax (Demand Notices and Reduction Schemes) (England) (Amendment) Regulations 2022 as outlined in paragraph 6.1 in this report.
- 3.9 That Council approve the delegation of authority to the Director of Finance, in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Corporate and Community Services, to update and implement the discretionary policy to facilitate the administration of the Energy Rebate discretionary fund.

**Proposer: Councillor Cowell** 

**Seconder: Councillor Steve Darling**